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OIL CCNSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
v SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

September 13, 1938

Br. Bill Kastler
Box 669
Moswell, Xew Mexico

Dear Mr. Kastler:
Enclesed herewith are two copies of Order XNo. R-1487

issued by the Oil Comservation Commission on September
14, 18988 in Came No. 168S3.

Yery truly yours,

0 e e s e e

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director
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LAW DEPARTMENT
DAVID T.SEARLS :
SENERAL colnstL ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO
:"- DAVl%I\\:\IIé%:EKPSFOP;%EY ADORESS ALL CORRESPONDENCT (N CARE OF
B FORT WORTH, TEXAS P.O.BOX 689, LAW DEPARTMENT
WILLIAM V. KASTLER Avonet h T or1as )
, - bl b g
:

New Mexico 011l Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871 =
Santa Fe, New Mexico

1
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Attention: Oliver Payne, Attorney

Re: Amended Applilcaticn of Gulf 011l Corporation

' for Approval of a Non-Standard 477.19 acre

N\ Gas Proration Unit covering the N/2 and the
(}\\ SE/I of Section 19, Township 19 South, Range

37 East, Lea County, New Mexlco, requiring

. forced pooling.
) Near Mr. Payne: |

Confirming my telephone conversatlion with you this date, I am en-
¢losing herewlith the names of parties fo be included in a supple-
mentary legal publicatlion concerning our forced pooling appllcatilon.
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These parties whose name listing are the onl known parties
: o 2 re ox.working Interests in > apove des="
& \\\ i cribed lgnd§ whgrggxg_upt consentéd to fhe'?boIIng Kgreemenf. In
% Wy conferences W Phillips PatdsTeum=ConpahyTs Httdthey, kdward H.
’ 2»3 g Hill, of Midland, Texas, we have conciuded that 1t would be most
4 advisable to name these parties in the publication since their
= interests will be affected by the forced pooling order we hope to

obtain.

e«,w
A

xg In making the request for a supplementary publication I realize that
we are asking for more than 1s usually accorded in advertised cases
and I would appreclate it Aif you would have the publisher send a bill
( to Gulf 01l Corporaftion, Operator, B. V. Culp Gas Unit No. 1, Atten-
tion William V, Kastler, P. 0. Box 669, Roswell, New Mexico.

The partles to be named 1irn the advertlisement are as follows:

SALLY B, OWNBY BIGLER; ELIZABETH R. DAVIS; MARGARET LEWIS ESTES and
FRANCES LEWIS KRAMER, sole heirs, devisees and Executors of the
Estate of Adrena Lewis, Deceased; H, B, FUQUA, Independent Executor
of the Estate of Clifford Moers, Deceased; MARY LOUIE GEDGE; HEIRS

OR DEVISEES AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF ALFRED V, C. GENUNG,
DECEASED; CHARLES WILFRED GRIMES II, a minorj; GLADYS GRIMES, Guardian
of the Estate of Lady Jane Grimes, a minorj; JOSEPHINE GRIMES and
OSCAR L., GRIMES, Trustees under the Will of Charles W. Grimes, De-
ceased; LADY JANE GRIMES, a minor; MARY ELIZABETH GRIMES, a minor;
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New Mexlco 011 Conservation Commission
Attention: Oliver Payne, Attorney

August 4, 1959
Page two

2

PARK TEMPLETON GRIMES, an lncompetent personj VELVA GRIMES, Guardian
of the Estates of Charles Wilired Grimcs II, and Mary Elizabeth Grimes,
minorsy FLORENCE A, HANCOCKj3; WILLIAM A, HUDSON and EDWARD R, HUDSON,
Trustees under the Will of H. S. Jones, Deceased; MRS, HELEN STEVENS
JONES; JOHN MORGAN JONES; HARRY KENNETH JONES; FRANCES I,, KRAMER}

A. R. LEFTWICH; LORRAINE B, LEFTWICH, Trustee under the Will of Ralph

- W, Leftwic¢h, Deceased; MACK LEFTWICH: MORRIS M. LEFTWICH; O, L.

LUPARDUS, Guardlan of the Estate of Park Templeton Grimes, an incom-
petent person; CAROL E. MAGENHEIMER; M. H, Mc(GRAIL; PEERLESS OIL AND
GAS COMPANY; MARY JOSEPHINE ROMANSON; SOUTHERN PETROLEUM, INC,3; AND
ALY, OTHER PERSONS OR PARTIES WHATSOEVER OWNING OIL AND GAS INTERESTS
IN THE SAID NORTH HALF AND SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP
19 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXqu;J

As our Amended Application will show, notice to the above named parties
of the pendency of this matter has been mailed to their last known ad-
dresses.  There 1s possibly some questlon as to the four (Grimes Helrs
whose Guardians have been named in the Amended Application, William A,
and Edward R, Hudson, Trustees, Under the Will of H. S. Jones, Deceased,
have actually executed Consents and Ratifications to the Pooling Agree-
ment but Mr. Hill has advised me that there 1s possibtly some question
as to the Trustees possessing the power to execute the Consent and
Ratification.

I sincerely hope that this supplemental publication can be had before
August 9th in order that 1{ willl have been published ten days before
the scheduled hearing on August 19th.

Thank you very much for your cooperation and wlth my best personal
regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,

Ut PRl

William V. Kastler

WVK:eJl
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DAVID T.SEARLS
GENERAL COUNSEL
PITTSBURGH, PA

DAVIO W. STEPHENS

GULF OIL CORPORATION

LAW DEPARTM ENT

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE |IN CARE OF

IV1$|ONAL AY'ORNEY

...............

WILUAM V KASTLER

May 27, 1959

New Mexico 01l Conservaivlion Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Oliver Payne
Dear Mr, Payne:

This 1s to confirm our telephone conversation on

May 25, 1959, in whilch I requested a continuance

of Case No, 1683 wherein Gulf requested a non-
standard gas unit and a force pooling order,

Mr. Ed C. Hill, an attorney for Phillips Petroleum
Company in Mldland has communicated with me and re-
guested that I ask for the continuance in order to
allow more time toceontact beneficIalliy interested
partles. "After these partles have béen contacted
and a good falth effort made to have them sign con-
sent and ratifications of our gas pooling agree-
ment, it will be necessary for me to amend the appli-
cation. I hope to flle the amended application with
you soon after JugS'}::f1959

Very truly yours,

/s / i amn K‘zﬂ

William V. Kastler
WVK:eJi

P.O.BOX 669, LAW DEPARTMENT
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Q.
A,

Q.

A.

Q-
A.

Q.

A,

Q.
A,
Q.

A.

- Commd saion?

Have you prepared, or have you supervised the preparation of, a plat showing

TECHNICAL TESTIMONY TO BE PRESENTED BY VANCE HENDRICKS
IN PUBLIC HEARING (CASE 1683) OR AUGUST 19, 1959
BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
¥Will you pleass state your name, position and eaployer.
Vancs Hendricks, Petroleum m;i.nqor for Gulf 0il Corporation, Romn; Hew
Mexico, . ‘

Eave you previously testified before the New Mexico 0il Conservation

No sir, I have not.

Will you then please state your qualifications. ) ]
After receiving s Bachelor of Science Degree in Petroleum Engineering from
the University of Texas ir 1953, I joined the Gulf Oil Corporation as sn
lndmcr-’i‘rnmc at Crane, Texas. I worked in this capecity for approxie-
mately 8 menthe prior to my entry into the United States Ax Yorce. After
utvhc in the military for approximately 20 months, I was hmnbly
separsted and returned to my Gulf employment in November, 1955, =&t Hobbs,
New Mexico. S8ince that date I have vorked in various engineering aasign-
ments in both our Hobbs and Roswell, New Msxico, offices.

Are you femiliar with Gulf's Baxter V. Culp (NCT-A) x;..,. in the N/2,
Ssction 19-1968-37-8 and with the application that Gulf has submitted re-

quasting 2 nonestandard prevation wnit 4n the Fiment Cas Pael?

Yos #ixr, I m.,
Is the witness acceptadble to the Commission?
Yes, prooeed.

the sublect lsase?
Yes 817, I have.
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Gulf respectfully submits this plat as Exhibit No. 1.

It is 80 marked.

Mr. Hendricks, will you plesse testify as to vhet Exhidit No. 1 showa?

Exhidbit No. 1 is a plai of & portion of north central lea County, which is
pertinent to this case. Outlined in red is the proposed UJ7.19 acre B. V.
Culp (NCT-A) Gas Unit No. 1 upon which Gulf 1§ seeking Comission approval.
This proposed non-standerd proration unit consists of tle N/2 and the SE/A

of Seetion 19, Townehip 19 South, Range 37 Fast. The proposed unit includas

the following four leases:t Qulf's B. V, Culp (NCT-A) Lease, the RB/2 W/,

Let 2, and the NE/k, Sectien 19; Gulf's Greham State (NCT-D) Lesse, 5/2 SE/b
Section 19; Phillips' Harvey Culp leass, Lot 1, Sectioi 19; and Shell's

State "nf‘ leass, N/2 3%/k, Bectiom 19.

Eneiroled and shaded in red is our B. V. Culp (NCT-A) Well ¥o. 3,
loested 1,980 feet frem the north line and west line of Section 19, Town~
ship 19 South, Range 37 Bast, to vhich Gulf requests the proposed X7T7.19

saxre nem-standard proration unit de assigned. The subject well is sapproxi-

utiiy &,600 feet from the southeast corner of the 8%/k of Section 19,
vhich i3 the farthermost point in the unit from the well.

Ogtlined in gresn axe e sxisticg Du=ont G2z Pool proration wnits
vhigh eampletely swrrownd the unit proposed by Gulf. The Fwsont gas wells
%0 vhich these surrounding proration units are assigned are designated
either by a solid well symbol with a superimposed oross, vhich indicates
a gas~oil dual, or by an open well asymbol with & s'a“r‘_m,véa erose;
which represents singly completed gas wells.

Mr. Hendricks, will you outline the history of the B. V. Culp (NCT-A)
Well No. 3.

Page 2.
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A.

Q.

A,

Oulf 0il Corporatioan's B. V. Culp (NCT-A) Well No. 3, located 1,980 feet fwom
the north and west lines of Section 19, Township 19 South, Range 37 East,
vas ériginally completed at e total depth of 4,002 fest on February 17,

1936 in the Monument Pool. The seven inch oil string was cemented at 3,813
feet with 450 sacks of ccment. On February 1k, 1956, the pubject well vas
dually completed in the Ewmont gas pool by perforating the seven inch oil |

" string fxom 3,423 to 3,570 feet with two 1/2" jet holes per foot. This

perforated interval is in the Queen formation which is within the vertical

- 1imits of the Fumont Gas Pool. Separation of the Bumont Gas Pool from the

Monument Pool was effected by setting a Baker Model "D" production packer at
3, T4l feet. During a multi~point back pressure test, conducted on August 10,
1956, the Culp (NCT-A) Well No. 3 flowed at a rate of 10,116 MCF per day
operating with a back pressure of 799 PSIG. Absclute open flow potential
for the well was calculated to be 21,000 MCF per day. on August 23, 195,

on test the subject well flowed at a rate of 2,175 MCF per day operating
at a dack pressure of 945 PSIG.

By Muinistrative Order NSP-256, dated April 25, 1956, the Cil Comser-
vation Cammission approved a 278.61 acre non-standard gas proratid unit
cMu the B/2 Mi/k, Lot 2, snd the XE/k of Section 19, Township 19 South,
Range 37 Bast., This Zumonl acn-standard gas proration unit, being owr
B. V. Culp (NCT-A) lease was dedicated to the subject well.

Mr. Hendrieks, do you Lave any informatiom concerning the well's ability
to produce an allowable equivalent to the spproximate 480 acre m--w
proration unit for which Gulf is rsquesting spproval?l

Yes six, I d0. During the first 8 momths of 1959, the average Fwsont Gas
Pool allowable for 160 acres was 200 MCF per day vhich would smount to

600 MCF per dxy for 48O acres. Dwring the peak demand months of January,
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February and March, 1959, our B. V., Culp (NCT-A) Well No. 3 produced into
the Permian Basin Pipe Line Syatem a daily average of 5,589, 3,088 and
5,T34 MCT per day, respectively. g

Q. m\m is the Aistance from Gulf's unit well to the nearest boundary line
of the proposed unit? -

A, 81z hundrsd-sixty feet.

Qs As a recult of this distance is it necessary o obtain an exception to
Rule 5 (a) of Order R-5201 .

A. Yes, since Omlf is seeking approval of approximately a 480 smore unit.

Q. To your knowledge has such an exceptien been previously made by this
Commission in the Eament Gas Pooll

A.  Yes, in the majority of 480 acre units this exception has been made. It
was mode in Orders No. R-689, R-69%, R-803, R-872, R<1045, R-1084 and R-1177.

Q. rrdn the tutin_on& you have preaenﬁed, what conclusions are you able to
ey B

A. In viev of the faot that the proposed ron-standerd ges proration umit is
campletely mrmded by other Bumont proration units, it can be rmombiy
presumed that the entire proposed unit will be productive of gas and in
view of the B. V. Culp (NKCT-A) No. 3 wall's sbility to produce well in
excess of 1ts anticipeted ailowabls, it sppears that there is no resasom
why the subject well cannot effectively drain and produce the allowsble

~ attributable Lo the proposed unit.
VMH: hw
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AMENDED APPLICATION OF GULF OIL CORPORATION
FOR AN ORDER GRANTING AN EXCEPTION TO RULE

5 (a) OF THE SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 7
FOR THE EUMONT GAS POOL AS SET FORTH IN No, /&S J
ORDER R-520 FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A NON-

STANDARD 477.19-ACRE GAS PRORATION UNIT CON-

SISTING OF THE N/2 AND SE/4 OF SECTION 19,

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE.37_EAST, TEA COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO, AND THE POOLING OF THE INTERESTS

THEREIN OF THE GAS RIGHTS WITHIN THE VERTICAL

LIMITS OF THE EUMONT GAS POOL.

e

Gulf 0il Corporation for its amended application states and
alleges as follows: |

1. On December 26, 1957, Gulf 0il Corporation, as Operator,
entered 1into a certain Gas Poolling Agreement with Phillips'Petroleum.
Company and Shell 01l Company, as Non~Operators, sald pooling agree—‘,

mént, designated B, V. Culp Eumont Gas_Unit No, 1, covers 477.19 acres

consisting of the §Z€_and_§§[ﬁ;gf Section 19, Township 19 South, Range
37 East, N.M.T.M., Lea County, New Mexlico, all as more clearly shown

on the plat attached hereto and made a part hereof. Said agreement 1is
effective és to gas and associated liquid hydrocarbons produced within

the vertical limits of the Eumont Gas Pool through Gulf's B. V. Culp

"A" Well No. 3, located 1980 feet from the North and West lines of

sald Section 19.

2, Qulf's B. V. Culp "A" Well No. 3 is also located 660 feet
from the South boundary line of the NW/4, as shown on the plat attached
hereto, sald well being éompleted on February 14, 1956, as a gas~oil
dual well producing gas from the Eumont Gas Pool and oll from the Monument 
01l Pool. An exception to Rule 5 (a) of Order R-520 1s a necessary
incident for the approval of the proposed 477.19 acre unit, but Gulf
alleges that sald well is nevertheless favorably situated to effectively
drain the N/2 and SE/U of Section 19, above described, comprising the

B. V. Culp (NCT-A) Eumont Gas Unit No. 1.

\

o«
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3. Lease interests in the SE/4 of Section 19, above described,

S v —— - pp—

¥ o are State Leases A-1543 and B-1167 owned and held by Gulf and Shell, re-
; : , spectively, and the Commissioner of Publlic Lands of the State of New

' E | Mexico has heretofore endorsed hils approval of the aforesald Gas Pooling |
S o . Agreement on August 12, 1958, | | I
"‘ o 5 4, Phillips 1s the owner and holder of an oll and gas lease | i
| %, dated August 7, 1928, from Harvey Culp, et ux, et al, covering the NW/4 : 1
NW/4 (Lot 1) of said Section 19, containing 38.58 acres, and all royalty '

interest owners in and under said lease except those hereinafter named
have executed ratifications and consents to the sald Gas Pooling Agree-
ment,

5. Gulf is the owner and holder of an oil and gas lease dated

May 6, 1926, from Baxter V. Culp, et ux, ccovering, among other lands,
- 4 the NE/L4, the E/2 NW/4 and SW/4 NW/4 (Lot 2) of Section 19, containing

278.61 acres. The royalty interests in sald lease are extremely diversi-

fied and contain beth divided and undivided interests. Gulf has hereto-
fore malled to all royalty owners a copy of sald Gas Pooling Agreement
and in good faith requested each of them to ratify and consent to said
agreement. A majority in interest of sald royalty owners have hergto-
fore ratified said agreement and consentedvto the proposed pooling of
gas and assoclated liquid hydrocarbons within the vertical limits of
the Eumont Gas Pool, but some royalty owners hereinafter named who own
a minoritonf the royalty interests in the N/2 of said.Section 19, have
failed to reply or have withheld their consent and ratification.

6. By the Commission's Administrative Order NSP-256 dated

Arviant 1 N oc
APYTLIL 25, 1385

&, the SW/4 NW/b (Lot 2)

the E/2 NW/L and the NE/I of Sec-

B4

tion 19, above described, all of which is covered by Gulfts Baxter V.

Culp Lease, descrlbed hereinabove, was dedicated to a non-standard prora-
fion wnit in the Bumont Gas Pool ascribed to Gulf's B. V. Culp A" Well
- Nd. 3, and pursuant to said order all royalty owners in Gulf's Baxter V.

. é_ " Culp Lease have since been receiving their proportionate shares of the

gas and assoclated liquild hydrocarbons.

7. The following named parties are owners of royalty interests,

- or have future or contingent interests affecting oil and gas‘royalties

o
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within the N/2 of Section 19, above described, who have not executed the
consents and ratifications sent to them by Gulf or by Phillips conocerning
the onling of interests in the proposed U477.19 acre gas proration unit:

Sally B, Ownby Bilger
516 South Fuller Street
| Los Angeles, California

Elizabetn R. Davis
; - : P. O, Box 155
- Richmond, Kentucky

Margaret Lewls Estes and Frances Lewls Kramer,
sole heirs, devisees and Executors of the Estate
of Adrena Lewls, Deceased.

2119 East 31st Place

Tulsa, Oklahoma

"H. B. Fuqua, Independent Executor of the Estate
of Clifford Moers, Deceased,
P. 0. Box 1875

- Fort Worth, Texas

Mary Loulse Gedge
North Davis Road -
Route 2

East Aurora, New York

Heirs or Devisees and Personal Representatives
of Alfred V. C. Zenung, Estate of Alfred V. C.
Genung, Deceased.

Attention: Mr, H. P, Armstrong

c¢/o National Newark & Essex Banking Company
Newark 1, New Jersey

Gladys Grimes, Guardian of the Estate of Lady Jane
Grimes, Josephine Grimes and Oscar L. Grimes,
Trustees under the Will of Charles W, Grimes,
Deceased, Velva Grimes, Guardian of the Estates
of Charleg Wilfred QGrimes, II; and Mary Elizabeth
Grimes.

P. 0. Box 1861

Tulsa, Oklahoma

Florence A. Hancock
1l Flower H1ll Place
Port Washington, L. I., New York

Mrs. Helen Stevens Jones and John Morgan Jones
310 Park Avenue
Dunsmuir, California

Harry Kenneth Jones
520 Salter Place
Westfleld, New Jersey

. -3 Frances L. Kramer
| g 2119 East 3lst Place
Tulsa, Oklahoma

A, R, Leftwich, Mack Leftwich and Mary Josephine
Romanson

8947 North Major Street

Morton Grove, Illinois

N WG
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Ralph W, Leftwich, Deceased,.

233 West Twohlg Avenue

San Angelo, Texas

Morris M. Leftwich

2853 West Tth Street

Los Angeles, California

0. L. Lupardus, Guardian of the Estate of

Park Templeton Grimes

Oklahoma Natural Bullding

Fifth Floor

Tulsa 19, Oklahoma

Carol E. Magenhelmer

P. 0. Box 1796

Carmel, California

M. H. McGrail

P. 0. Box 604

Hobbs, New Mexilco

Peerless 011 and Gas Company

¢/o Peerless, Inc,

1670 Denver Club Building

Denver 2, Colorado

Southern Petroleum, Inc.

Attention: J. B, Headley

P, 0. Box 1017

Roswell, New Mexico

8. Copies of this Amended Application have this day been mailed
to the above named parties at the addresses shown and copies of this
Amended Application have also this day been mailled to all Operators
owning interests. in Section 19, Township 19 South, Range 37 East, and
also to 2ll QOperstors owning interests in Sections 17, 18, 20, 29 and
3C, Township 19 South, Range 37 East, and in Sections 13, 24 and 25,
Townshlp 19 South, Range 36 East,
9. Pursuant to Section 65-3-11 (10) and 65-3-14 (c), New Mexico

Statutes 1953 Annotated, Gulf alleges that the Commission has the power

ment of a uniform spacing plan or proration ‘unit the smallness or shape
of separately owned tracts would otherwise deprive or tend to deprive the
owners of such tracts the opportunity to recover their just and equifable
share of the oil or gas in the pool. 1In Order No. R-520 the Commission
fixed the spacing'of gas wells on a standard unit in the Eumont Gas Pool
at one well for each 640 acre Section. Phillips'! lease contains iess

than 40 acres, Shell's State Lease No. B-1167 contains 80 acres, and

Gulf's State Lease No. A-1543 also contains 8C acres and all three of

e

e 4




‘—~¢§ o sdldwleeseswadjoin the preSent 278.61 acre Gulf unit, All contiguous

, % lands in the SW/4 of Sectlon 19 and in Sections 17, 18, 20, 29 and 30
( i in Township 19 South, Range 37 East, and in Sections 13, 24 and 25 1n
Township 19 South, Range 36 East, are committed to gas wells producing
out of the Eumont Gas Pool. The proposed unit well 1s presently capable

of effectively draining the entire proposed 477.19 acre unit. Therefore

— . —— ———— —
[

Gulf respectfully submits that the refusal of the Commission to approve
5the B. V. Culp (NCT-A) Eumont Gas Unit No,., 1, fo esﬁablish the proposed
477.19 acre non-standard gas proration unit and to require the vooling
of all royalty interests within the N/2 and SE/U4 of Section 19, above

described, would deprive or tend to deprive the owners of tracts in
Sectlon 19, above described, of the opportunity to recover their just

. and equitable share of the gas and assoclated liquid hydrocarbons in

s - the Eumont Gas Pool.

‘ WHEREFORE APPLICANT REQUESTS a hearing before an Examiner in

order that the Commission may, upon proper findings of fact and con-
clusions of law, enter its order granting an exception to Rule 5 (a)
of the Special R21i§,§§g Regulations of the. Eumont-&is Pool" a8 set "
forth in Order R~520 for the establishment of a hzzmlg#acre non-~ \//
standard gas proration unit consisting of the N/Q and SE/ﬁ of Section

19, Township 1g South, Range 37 East and approving the B, V, Culp

(NCTQA) Eumont Gas Unit No. 1.

APPLICANT FURTHER REQUESTS;that the Commission upon proper

B L T ULURIPID O S -
| S . PR e

POt

findings of fact and conclusions of law enter 1ts order requiring the \///

pooling of all royalty interests whose owners have not heretofore

ATt g e T

ratified or consented to the B. V. Culp (NCT-A) Eumont Gas Unit No, 1.

Respectfully submitted this 24th day of
July, 1959.

K ——
GULF OIL CORPORATION

AR

By m / 75Vl

Attorney
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BEFORE THE

OTL CONSERVATION GOMMISSION

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE 1683

TRANSCRIPT OF KEARING

JUNE 2, 1959
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BEFORE THE
0IL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

JUNE 3,1959
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IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE 1683 Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for a non-
standard gas proration unlt and for an order
force pooling the interests therein. Appli-
cant, in the above~-styled cause, seeks the es-
tablishment of a }77-acre non-standard gas
proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool conslist-
ing of the N/2 and the SE/ii of Section 19,
Township 19 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to appllicantts B.
V. Culp "A" Well Wo. 3, located 1980 feet from:
the Worth and West lines of said Section 19.
Applicant fiurther seeks an order force pooling:
the interests of those in said non-standard :
gas proration unit who have gas rights within :
the vertical limits of the Eumont Gas Pool. I

96 88 89 8V 68 0% 28 0 9O ¢85 0 s

BEFORE:
' Daniel 8. lﬁitar, Examiner.

TRAXSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

- e Gt Gmeguamte GBS gEe e S G S G G g G e A% e B e

MR. PAYNE: Case 1683. Application of Gulf 0il Corpore-
tion for a non-standard gas proration unit and for an order force
pooling the inferests thereln.

Mr,. Examiner, we received;a communication from Gulf Oil
Corporation asking that thisicase be continued undefinitely.

MR. NUTTER: Without objection, Gaée 1683 will be con-

tinued indefinitely.

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-6691
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COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )
I, J. A. Trujillo, Notary Public in and for the County of

Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, (0 hersby certify that tha fora-
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going and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexico
01l Conservation Commission was reported by me in Stenotype and
reduced to typewritten transcript by me, and that the same is a
true and édrrect record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability.

WITNESS my Hand and Seal thls, the 42;; dey of L T
1959, in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of

¥eu Mexico.
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“ NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Examiner Hearing -~ Daniel S. Nutter

Santa Fe , NEW MEXICO

HEARING DATE
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August 19, 1959 TIME:
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
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BEFORE THE
0IL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
AUGUST 19, 1959

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE 1683 (Continued) Application of Gulf 0il Corpora-:
tion for a non-standard gas proration unit
and for an order force pooling the lnterests :
therein. Applicant, in the above-styled :
cause, seeks the establishment of a L 77-acre :
non~standard gas proration unit in the Eumont:
Gas Pool consisting of the N/2 and the SE/l
of Section 19, Township 19 South, Range 37 ,
Rast, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated:
to applicentts B. V. Culp "A" Well No. 3, lo=-:
cated 1980 feet from the North and West lines:
of sald 8ection 19. Applicant further seeks :
an order force pooling the interests of those:
in sald non-standard gas proration unit who :
have gas rights within the vertical limits of:
the Eumont Gas Pool.

.

— . Sam G g e e e —

MR. NUTTER: The hearing will come to order, please.
The first case this morning will be Case 1683.

MR. PAYNE: Case 1683. (Continued) Application of
Gulif 0il Corporatlon for a non-standard gas proration unit and fop
an order force’pooling the interests therein. |

MR. KASTLER: If the Examiner please, my name is Bill

Kastler from Roswell, New Mexico, appearing on behalf of Gulf 0il

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REFORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEw MEeXico
Phone CHapel 36491
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Corporation. Our two witnesses in this case wiil be Mr.

: Vance
(4 7 -~ Hendricks and Mr. S. H. Cavin,

(Witnesses sworn)
VANCE HENDRICKS,

called as o witness, bhaving been first duly sworn, testified as

follows:
DIRECT EXAMIM TION
BY MR. KASTLER:
| Q@ Will you please state your name, position and employerp
VA Vance Hendricks, petroleum engineer for the Gulf 011
Corporation, Roswell, New Mexico.
Q@ Have you previously testified berorse the New Mexico
Oil Conservation Commission?
A No, sir, I have not. | /

Q@ Will you then Please state your qualifications?
A Af ter receiving a Bachelor of Science degree in petro-
o leum engineering at the University of Texas in 1950, I joined the

Gulf 0il Corporstion as an engineer trainee at Plains, Texas., T

worked in this capaclty for approximately eight months prior to

my entry into the U. 8., Air Force, After serving in the military

for approximately twenty months, I returned -to my Gulf employment

in Hobbs, New Mexico in November of 1955, Since that date, I

have worked in various en 10l neerin § in both Hobbs and

. Roswell, New Mexico offices.

& Q

A3 a petroleum engineer?

DEARNLEY . MEIER & ASSOCIATES

GENERAL LAw REPORYERS
]

ArtsuQuEnaus, New MEXICO

Phone CHapel 3-6691




o

Exhiblt No. 1 shows?

A Yes, s;r.

Q Are you familiar with Gulf's B. V. Culp NCTA lease in
the-N/2 of
that Gulf has submitted requesting a non~standard proration unit
in the Eumont Gas Pool?

A Yes, sif, I am,

MR. KASTLER: TIs this witness acceptable to the Com-
mission?
| MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir. Please proceed.
Q Have you prepared, or have you gsupervised the prepara-
tion of a plat showing the proposed gas unit?
| A Yes, sir, I have.
MR. KASTLER: Gulf is submitting this plat which has

been marked as Case 1683, Exhibit No. 1.

(Thereupbn, Gulfts Exhibit No. 1
was marked for identification.)

Q@ Mr. Hendricks, would you now please testify as to what

A° Exhibit No. 1 is a plat of the portion of north cen-
tral Lea County which 1s pertinent to this case. Outlined in Ped
is the proposed 77.198 acre B. V. Culp "A" gas unit No. 1 npm

upon which Gulf 1s seeking the Commissiont's approval. This pro-

posed non-standard proration unit consists of the N/2 and the SE/;

of Section 19, Township 12 South, Range 37 East, and includes the

following four leases: Gulif's B. V. Culp "A" lease, which is

AP

P

DEARNLEY . MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-6691
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well symbol with a super imposed cross which indicates a gas-

the B/2 of the WMi/li, Lot 2, and the NE/l of Section 19; also
Gulf's Grsham State "D" lease, which 1s the S/2 of the SE/L of
Section 19. TIn addition, Shell's State "p" lense, which/is the
N/2 of the SE/l, and Phillips Harvey Culp lease, which is Lot 1
of Section 19,'Town3hip 19 south, Range 37 East.

Q Is there anything else shown on this plat?

A Yes, sir, there is. Encircled and shaded in red is ow

B. V. Culp "A" Well No. 3, which is located 1980 feet from ﬁhe
North and West lines of Section 19, Township 19 South, Range 37
East, to which Gulf requests the proposed h77.19 acre non-standar
proration unit be éssigned. Outlined in gfeen are the existing
Eumont gas pool pforation units which completely surround the
ﬁnﬂt&% proposed by Gulf. The Eumont gas wells to which these sur

rounding proration units are assigned, are designated either by a

oil dual, or by an open well symbol with a super imposed "X"
which represents a singly completed gas well.

Q | Mr. Hendricks, will you now outline the history of the
B. V. Culp NGCTA Well No. 3?

A Gulf 0il Corporation's B. V. Culp "A" Well No. 3, lo-
cated 1980 feet from the Worth and West lines of Section 19, Town
ship 19 South; Range 37 East, was ériginally completed at a total
depth of 1,002 feet. On February the 17th, 1936 in the Monument
Pool. The seven-inch oil string was cemented at 3813 feet with

450 sacks of cement. On February the liith, 1956, the subject wel

v

L §

T

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEeXICO
Phone CHapel 3-6691
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was dually completed in the Eumont Gas Pool by perforating the
oll string in the interval 3423 to 3570 feet. Thils perforated
interval 1s in the Queen formation which is wlithin the vertical
limits of the Eumont Gas Pool, Sefaréﬁion of the Eumont Gas Pool
from the Monument Pool was effected by setting a Baker Model npt
production pécker at 374l feet. During a multi-point back pres-
sure test conducted on August the 10th, 1956, our Culp "A"™ Well
No. 3 flowed at a rate of 10,116 MCF per day, operating at av
back pressure of 799 PSIG. Absolute openvfiow potential wés cal~-
culated to be 21,000 MCF per day. Similarly, on August the 23rd,
1958, the subject well flowed at a rate of 2,175 MCF per day,
operating at a back pressure of 945 PSIG. -
MR. NUTTER: What was the date of that?

A That was August the 23rd, 1958. By administrative
Order No. SP 256 dated April the 25th, 1956, this Commission
approved a 278.61 acre non-standard proration unit covering the
E/2 of the NW/L, Lot 2, and the NE/l of Section 19, Township 19

South, Range 37 East. This Eumont non-stdhdavd’gas‘proration

" unit, being the B. V. Culp "A" lease,was dedicated to the subject

well. In other words, our Culp "A" Well No. 3 has been producing
from the Eumont Gas Pool for approximately three and one-quarter
years.

Q Mr. Hendricks, do you have any information concerning
this wellts ability to produqe an allowable equivalent tg the ap+

proximately ;80-acre non-standard proration unit which is being

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phone CHapal 3-6691
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sought here?

A Yes, sir, I do. During the fir st eight months of 1959}

the average Eumont Gas Pool allowable was 200 MCF per day, which
would amount to 600 MGF per day for B0 acres. During the-peak
demand months of January, February and March of 1959 our Culp "A"

Well No. 3 produced into the Permian Basin pipeline system a

daily average of 5,589, 3,088, and 5,734 MCF per day respectivelyl

Q What is the dlstance from Gulfts unit well to the
nearest boundary line of the proposed unit?

A 660 feet.

Q As a result of this distance, is it necessary to ob-
tain an exception to Rule 5-A of Order No. R-520?

| A Yes, sir, it is. Since Gulf 1s seeking approval of a
480~acre, that's approximately a 4B80-~acre non-standard proration
unit. | 1

Q@ To your knowledge, has such an exception been previous
ly made by the Commlssion in the Eumont Gas Pool?

A Yes, sir, I believe in the majority of the L80-acre
units in the Eumont Fool this exception has been made. It was
made in Orders R~689, R-69), R-803, R-872, R-10L45, R-108l, and
R=-1177.

Q@  All of those orders established L80-acre or approxi-
mately }80-acre spacing units after hearing, 1s that correct?"

A Not in each case has a hearing been held. 8Some cases

by NSP Orders.

DEARMNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEw MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-8691
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ably presumed that the entire proposed unit will be productive of

Q From the testimony younh@veséresented;iwhat-éonclusions

A Pirst, I'd like to correct my p;;vious staﬁeméhé;w
Your question again was "ere all these Orders lssued after a
hearing?" The answer should have been, "Yes, after a hearing."
In reference to your last question, in view of the fact that the
propoged i77.19 acre Culp NCTA gas unit No. 1 is complétely sur~-

rounded by producing Eumont gas proration units, it can be reasonp

gas. And since our Culp "A" Well No. 3 has produced at rates
well in exéess of the anticipated allowablé, there appears to be
no reason why the subject well cannot adequately drain and pro-
duce the allowsble that would have been attributed to the pro-
posed unit.

Q@ Was Exhibit No. 1 prepared by ybu or at your direction
or under your supervision?

A Yes, sir, it was.

MR. KASTLER: This concludes the gquestions that I have

of this witness on direct testimony, and i would like to move at

this time that Exhibit No. 1 be admitted into evidence in Case

14892
.I.VV)Q

MR. NUTTER: Without objection, Gulfts Exhibit 1 will

be admitted.

(Whereupon, Gulf's Exhibit No. 1
was recelved in evidence.)

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-6691




| 7 MR. NUTTER: Any questions of Mr. Hendrlcks?
g ’ MR. PAYNE: Yes, sir.
t | » MR. NUTTER: Mr. ?ayne.
CROSS EXAMINATION o

BY MR. PAYNE:

Q Mr.’Hendficks, do you feel that if'this:forced‘pOOQing
‘order 1s not entered that Gulf would be deprived of its oppor-
tunity to recover their falr share of the oil and gas-in-place

under this acreage?

b o A Yes, sir, in the proposed }77.19 acre non-standard

proration unit.

% Q@ Now, is it physically possible to form a standard unit
; .#3 in there?
% ) A It is not.
‘é Q@ -It i3 not?
-
,i A No, sir, I don't believe it would be.
;; . Q@ Because all the acreage is already dédicated td Eu-
g mont gas wells, all the surrounding acreage? |
g " A Yes, sir, that is correct. |
% MR. PAYNE: Tkatts all. Thank you.
.é QUESTIONS BY MR. NUTTER:
? Q Mf. Hendricks, you presently have a proration unit con-
: ‘sisting of the{N/Z of Section 19 except for Phillips LjO-acre Culp

lease, is that correct? .

b 'i s A Yes, sir, that 1s correct.
e T
B Chane CHapel 35691
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Q@ Now, 1s any of thils other acreage that you propose to

v » include in this new unit dedicated to any proration unit?

O

A T 2 o 2
VIIG w21y A3

alnND ~a o~
183G 2 f e UL 11Uy

l
, : : A At the present time, it 1s my understanding it is not.
! ,
| dedicated to a gas well?

A Our Grsham State "D" lease is not dedicated at the
' present time.

Q And Shell's acreage on the State "D" lease is not dedi

|

cated?

A it is my understanding it is not.

Q Do you feel that that acreage 1ls productive of gas from
the Eumont?

A Yes, sir, I do.

Q Likewise, is Phillips! Culp lease dediceked to any gas
lease at any time?

A It is not dedicated,-no, sir.

Q Do you feel it 1s productive of gas in the Eumont?

A Yes, sirvr, I do.

Q VWhat 1s the present status of your Well No. 3 which

is the unit well for the NSP that you presently have?

A Our Culp "A" 3 is currently producing by authority of

NSP 256, a 278.41 acre non-standard proration unit. |

Q What is the status of that well now? I mean, is it
under~produced or over=-produced, or what?

%ﬁj A Let me check that, please, sir. That well 1s under-~

- DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEwW MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-6691
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produced.

_ the inability of the well to producé.its .allowable --

Q It is under-produced?
A T believe that is correct. Let's see. Yes, sir, I
believe that is correct.‘
Q ﬁéll, if 1t is under-produced on a 278-acre unlt, doud
you:think it would be under=-produced on a ljpl-acre unit also?
A Yes, sir; it is possible. I belisve the well is'fully
capable'of making the allowable, however, sir. C
Q You dont% think this under-produced status is due %o
A Yes, sir.
Q «= but rather the failure of’the purchaser to take the
allowable from the well or what? |
A Yes, sir. I am not fully aware what the nominations
by the purchaser are, but that is undoubtedly the case because the
well is fully capable of producing the aliowabls it now has, and

o that w1 ano
ARV AT R

D's

equesting,

Q What was the most recent test that you mentioned on
this well?

T A That was August the 23rd, 1958, and that was made by

the Permian Basin Piﬁeline.

Q And on that ﬁest this well made -~

A 2,175 MCF per day operating on a back pressure of 945
PSIG.
Is it

Q T see. Who is the purchaser on this well?

[

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
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Permian Basin Pipeline?
4 Yes, sir, Permlian Basin.
MR. NUTTER: Anyone have any further questlons of Mr.
Hendricks? He may be excused.
MR. HENDRICKS: Thank you.
(¥itness excused)
MR. kASTLER: Mr. Cavin, will you please take the
stand? w
| THE WITNESS: Yes, siri
S. H. CAVIN,
called as a witness,having been first duly sworn, véestiflied as
follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. KASTLER:
Q‘ ¥ill you please state your name, your address, and
yoﬁf-position with Gulf 0Oil Corporation?
A S. H. Cavin, Roswell, New México, Unit Supervisor for
the Contract and Title Unit, Guir 0il Corpo?ation.
Q@ Are you a lawyer, Mr. Caviné
A Yes, sir, I am.
@ How long have you held your present position with Gulf

01l Corporation?

A Since March, 1956,
Q - In your present position, do you customarily handle

the execution of all the various contracts and unitization agree~

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MeXICO
Phone CHapsel 3-6691
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ments of the Roswell District office of Gulf 01l Corporation?

A Yss, sir, I do.

Q Are you familiar with an executed gas pooling agree-
ment known as the B. V. Culp NCTA Eumont gas unli No. 1?

A Yes, sir, I am.

Q Do you have copies of this unit agreement for intro-
duction into evidence here as Exhibit No. 27

A Yes, sir, I do.

Q@ Do these coples show that the instrument has been exe-
cuted?

| A Yes.

Q Do you also have an original executed linstrument?

A Yes, I do.

MR, KASTLER: Mr. Nutter, I would like to request that
the or;ginal executed instrument be examined and that the veris’.
;gggon of tle executed instrument be admitted for introduction as
Exhibit No. 2.

MR. NUTTER: That will be satisfactory.

@ (By Mr. Kastler) Has this instrument been executed by
the owners of all working interests in the unit area?

A Yes, sir, it has.

Q@ Of the proposed I77.19-acre unit?

A Yes, it has.

QG Has it been approved as well by the Commlssioner of

Public Lands?

DEARNLEY - MEVER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-6691
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A Yes, sir.
Q And are those executlons énd the Commissionerts ap-
proval apparent on that Exhibit No. 27

A Yes, sir, they are.

Q@ What other State leases are involved in this proposed
gas unit, and where are they located?

A Shellts State lease B=-1167 located in the N/2 SE/L of

section 19, 19 South, 37 Bast, and Gulft!s State lease No.:A-lésu
Losabod in the 8/2 SE/l of Section 19, 19 South, 37 East.

Q@ Are Pnillips 0il Gompany and Gulfts 01l Corporation
the owners of the only two fee 1ease§.involved in this proposed
vgas unitc?

A Yes, sir, they are.

Q Wnere are those two leases situated?:

A Philiips fiarvey Culp lease is located in the W/l W/l
of Section 19, 19 south, 37 East, also described sometimes as Lot

Q@ VWhat is‘the acreage of thab lease? Is it jO-acre or
less thén h0o?

A The acreage 1s less than 110,

Q And where i1s Gulfts lease, fee jease situated in this
proposed unit?

A Gulfts Baxter V. Culp lease is located in Lot 2 or

the SV Nw/l, and the E/2 Wi/l and the NE/l} of Section 19, 19 South

37 Bastb.

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORYERS
ALBUQUERQUE. New MEXICO
Phone CHopel 3-6691
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fication to the B. V. Culp gas Eumont No. 17

'beneficilal interests have been contacted.

Q@ And Gulft!s Baxter V Culp lease i1s presently dedicated
or ascribed fo the unit well: and 1s producing from the Eumont gas
zone?

A Yes, sir.

Q Referring now, to Gulfts B. V. Culp lease, how many
péfséh576fuparfiés are there who are presently receiving royalty
or who are shown currently to own mineral. interests in the premise
covered by Gulfts lease?

A There were sixty-five, according to our record.

Q ‘How many'of those sixty-five royalty owners have been

contacted by Gulf in an attempt to obtain their consent and rati-

A All the owners have been contacted.

Q Are ﬁhere other persons owning future or contingent
mineral interests in the lands covered by Gulfts B. V. Culp lease?
7 v A Yes, slr, there are.

Q How mény of these partles have been contacted in an
attempt to pool thelr interests?

A All known parties who could be located owning future
Q@ By you or at your supervision and direction, is that

A Yes, sir, that is correct.

Q Referring now to the Phillips Harvey Culp lease in the

R’

SN

4w

Lot 1 or the NW NW of Section 19, do you have any information cond

DEARMNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEw MEeXICO
Phone CHope! 3-869]
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cerning the number of persons or parties who are presently re-
ceiving royalty or wﬁb'are surrently shown on public records to
own mineral interests in the premlses covered by Phillips?! lease?

A We are informed by Philliips that there are approxi-
mately thirty-three.

Q Do you have any information as to whether Phillips has
undertaken to obtain these parties! consent and ratificafion to th
gas pooling agreement by contacting each and every owner?

A Yes,sir, we are informed and have coples of consent
and ratification lnstruments executed by those parties.

Q | They have all been conbtacted?

A Yes, sir.

Q Has contact, then, also been made with all known par-
fies in Phillipst lease who own future or contingent mineral in-
terests in the land as Qell?v_ | |

A Yes. We are so informed.

Q Considering the owners of present working interest and
royalty interest only, that is, the present owners of interest,

what percent of the total production of the Li77.19-acre proposed

o

unit has at thia time been committed to the unit agreehent?

A In excess of 99 percent.

Q@ Who are ﬁhe present royalty interest owners who have
failed to consent or ratify this agreement?

A Margaret Louise Estes, Frances Loulse Cramer, H. B.

Fuqua. Interested executor of the estate of Moores, deceased.

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. New MEexICo
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How do you spell Moores?

Q
A M-o-o=r-e~s, I believe.
Q Proceed.

A

The estate of Alfred V. C. Gennung, G-e—n-n-u-n-g; de~
ceasded. Fl;rence A. Hancock, Karl E. Magenneimer, M-a-g-e-n-h-e-ipr
m-e-r. M. H. McGrail, Southern Petroleum Exploration, Ihcorpérateﬂ.

Q Now, as I understand it, all of’these parties own
present interésts amounting to less than 1 percent of the total
working and royalty interests in the 477.19 acres?

A That is correct.

Q In your opinion, Mr. Gavin;‘whyf; is 1t necessary or
advisablé to solicéit the consentsand ratifications from parties
ﬁho own only fubture or contingent mineral interests?

A I believe that will be neceséary so that the parties
be Eound should those interests be vested at some future time.
They will be committed to the agreément.

Q In other words, if they should‘obtain in the future or
should possibly obtain mineral interests in these premises, then
thelr interests will then be committed to the Baxter V. Culp agregq-
ment, 1s that correct?

A Yes, sir.

Q Who are the future or contingent royalty interest owngrs
who have failed to consent and ratify?

A Sally B. Oenbe Bigler. A. R. Leftwich, Max Leftwich,

Mary Josephine Romanson, Morris M. Leftwich, Park Templeton Grimei,

DEARNLEY . MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phone CHopel 3-6691
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- and the Hobbs Dally News Sun in Lea County?

an incompetent person, Mary Elizabeth Grimes, a minor, Charles
Winifred Grimes, II, a minor,

Q- TIs that -- correction of that name. 1Is that Charles
Winifred or Charles Wilford?

A Wilford =- I beg your pardon. Lady Jane Grimes, a

Q Have copiéé of this amended application been mailed to

A I'm so informed.

Q 411 those whom you have identified here?

A Yes, sir. |

»Q _Have notices of the hearing been published concerning
this application in the Santa Fe New Mexican in Santa Fe County

A I'm so informed.

Q Were all of these parties who have failed to sign,‘
named in the notices?

A Yes, sir, they were.

Q Were there other parties named who have, since the
notiﬁerﬁas prepared, who have since tha time consented and rati-
£1ed?

A Yes, 51r, several.

Q Mr. Cavin, do you khow of any way that the correlative

rights of any :'perty in interest in the proposed B. V. Culp Eumonq

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAwW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEeXico
Phone CHopel 3-6691!
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records, people have inquired as to the facts relating to the gas

allocated to.the unit after it was completed, and some of the par-

gas unlt No. 1 could be adversely affected by approval of this
unit?
A No, sir, I do not.

MR. KASTLER: These are the only questions I have of

Mr. Cavin at this time, and T would like to move that Exhibit No. P

be == the executed copy of the agreement,be admitted into evidence
' MR. NUTTER: Without objection, Gulfts Exhibit No. 2
will be entered.

{The reupon, Gulf!s Exhibit No. 2
was received in evidence.)

MR. NUTTER: Any questions of the witness?

MR. PAYNE: Yes, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Payne.

CROSS EXAMIM TION
BY MR. PAYﬁE: |
Q@ Mr. Cavin, have any of the royalty owners ob jected?

Bj that, I mean have they taken affirmative action rathsr than
just fail to execute?

A No. The only instances that we have noted in our
production and the size of the unit and prorations that wouldkbe
ties whom we have replied to have not executed the consent and

ratification.

Q Now, Mr. Cavin, do you know who the owmr 1s of the

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORYERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXiCO
Phone CHapel 3-6691
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LO acres on which this well is located?

A The ownership ig «# gurface: or mineral?

& Mireral? | o

A The ownership is highly diversified. There are sixty-
five royalty owner s to whom we are currently paying,coyalty owners|,
an undivided interest on that j0-acre tract.

Q@ You are only seeking here to force pool the Eumont
Pool, 1is that right? |

A Yes, sir.

'Q TIs there any possibility of this becoming a”Eﬁmont oil
well, and if so, what happens then?

A Not to my knowledge. There is a provision in the evenp

W

the well is to be reclassified that the operator may furnish anoth
well at his discretion. |

Q But if this were a Eumont 0oil well, you would not have
these interests, forced pool, is that right?
* ’»A You mean if 1t were currently a Eumont --

Q No, if it subsequently becomes a Eumont oil well? You
are Jjust for pooling the Eumont gas?

A Thatts right.

MR. PAYNE: Thatts all. Thank you.

MR, MUUPTER: Any other gquestions of Mr
QUESTIONS BY MR. NUTTER:
Qv Mr. Cavin, how do you spell your name? {-a=-v-i-n?

A Yes.

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES

GEAERAL AW NEFCRTERS

ALBUQUERQUE. NEw MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-64691
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: Q Who is the royalty owner under Shellts State "V" leasep
i A State of New Mexlco.
§ Has the State of NeWw Mexico agreed to the communltiza-
tion?
A Yes, sir. Exhibit No, 2 shows that.
Q@ Who is the royalty owner‘ﬁnder Gulfts Graham State
| lease?
: A» The State of New Mexico is also royalty owner of that
é lease.
z Q Has the State of New Mexico agreed to that communiti-
% ' zation?
;;. § A Yes, sir.
:% ‘ ; ‘) . | Q And there are thirty-three royalty owners under
%?f _____ v Phillips! Culp lease, correct?
) | A Yes, sir.
'_,é , Q = Plus some other future interest owners in there?
3 §f§ A That is the information that we've received froﬁ
) 3 ¥ . ,
§ Phillips.
;;: g | " | Q And there are alxty-five royalty owners under your B. |
ﬁi % V. Culp lease, plus some future interest owners? ‘
?- ( ‘ § A  Yes, sir, that is correct.
? ' | Q Now, you stated that you have been informed that thesed
f ‘beople had been notified of these proceedings. Who informed them,’
; R you?
}-‘ 3 ‘!i A Our Roswell District Law Department.
' Phone CHapel 3-6691
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Q How did they notify these peoplo?

A It is my understanding they were notified by regular
mail. |

Q  Now,you mentioned all notices had been printed inrthé
Hobbs paper, or the Eddy County paper, and the Lea County paper,
didntt you?

A .The Hobbé Sun and the Santa Fe New Mexican, I believe.
They have published those notices, according to the information I
received from the Roswell District Law Department.

Q VWho published that notice, Gulf 01l Corporation, or
was that a publication by the 01l Conservation Commission?

A I believe that is a publication by the 0il Conse va-
tion Commission.

MR. KASTLER: Mr. Nutter, may I spealk to clear up
these points?

MR. NUTTER: Yes, slr.

MR. KASTILER: In our application, in Paragraph, Itve
noted that the copies of the amended applicafion were mailed on
this certain date to all of the parties whose addresses are shown
and also that the operators owning interest in other sections

failed to state -- qualify that, that the offset operators owning

[ R SRR B et . N2 1R !
inbterasts in Sections 17, 18, 20, 29 and 30 in 19, 37, and in

Sections 13, 2, 25 of 19, 36 had been notified. So, the word
"orf set" should be inserted by interlineation in the fifth l1line

of Paragraph 8 of the application. WNow, the publications. The

22
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first publication Qas made, and then at the_request of the Legal
Department of Phillips at Midland, we asked Mr. Payne to republish
and name particular,parties against whom we thought we might have
to force pool. Those parties have been named here by Mr. Csvin.

MR. NUTTER: So the parties that have not actually
consented to this thing have been named in the publication?

'MR. KASTLER: Yes, sir, they all have.

MR. NUTTER: I see.

Q (By Mr. Nutter) Mr. Cavin, you also mentloned that
there was & provision that if this well should be reclassified
that the operator of the unit could at his oplion dedicate anothe
well to the unit. Is this in this gas pooling agreement, Exhibit
Neo. 2, anywhere?

A T believe that the last page, the first complete
sentence on that page, will explain the situation.

Q In other words, what this sentence says, in effect,
is that if the presently dedicated well should fall to produce gad
or is reclassified by the Commlission, then the unit wouldntt ter-
mingte if the operator dedicates another well or provide for an-
other means of producing gas?

A Yes, sir, that is correct.

Q Now, is it your understanding, then, that if they don!
provide another gas well, that the unit would terminate?

A Yes, sir, that is my understanding.

Q I see.

t

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
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e R MR. NUTTER: Any further questions of Mr. Cavin? He
) & ‘
may be excused.
MR. CAVIN: Thank you, sir,.
(Witness excused)
MR. KASTLER: Plaintiff rests.
MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything further in Case|
16837

s MR. PAYNE: Mr. Examiner, we have recelved a‘communica#

; tion from Shell O0il Company, who 1s a working interest owner in

: 80 acres of this proposed unlt, and they urge the approval of

r Gulfts application in this case.

i MR. NUTTER: Any further correspondence, Mr. Payne?

e MR. PAYNE: No, sir, thatls all.

MR. NUTTER: If there 1s nothing further.in Case 1683,

g we will take that case under advisement and. take Case 1730,
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COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

I, J. A Trujillo, Notary Public in and for the county of

Bernalillo, atate of New Mexico, 4o hereby certify th

going and attached Tran

ico Oil_conse

reduced to typewritten transcript bY me,

true and correch record t0 the best of My knowledge,

abllity. -

WITRESS my Hand and Seal ©

1959, in the city of Albuquerque, county of

New MexicOe.

My Commission Explires:

october 5, 1960

rvation Commiséion was reporved by ms 1n Stenotype & d

and that the sawe is a

his, the 9L day of

Bernalillo, state of

at the fore~

geript of ?fcceedings,beforerthe New Mex-

skill and
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o 1&;i£h;£l&§f§£f _____________ s 3Ly vy anes bevwoen QUL CIL
PEION, ncrelnafoer ewlled TGLLE T, SUCLL OIL COMIANY, hereinotier
culled "Shell , cue FHILLIPS PLARCLEUH CUMPANY, ncreinafier cu}led
“Phillips™,
WITHESSETH, thet

VHERAARS, Guld 1p the owner end hclaer of an oll und gas
lonse Gaved My &, 120, fron baxeer V., Cllp, et WX, w3 Lessor,
Lo Qypsy 011 Cempiny, 8 Lesusue, coverlag wuonyg other lanus the
SN NW/4, 3/2 MU/, and the NE/4 of Scciion 12, Tewnsiiy 1S South,
Lange 57 Eaat, HUK,P0M., Led County, liew Mezico; and

WHERCAS, Gl is «iso the owuncer end holuer of Stuate of
Huw MNesideo oil ine gis lesse M, E~1Lh; wuted Decomber 25, 1333,
from the State i licv liuxico, as Lissor, te Gypsy 011 Company,
w8 Lessee, coverlng wmong obher lones the 3/2 S5&/4 of Section 19,
Township 19 Scvuia, Henge 7 LLsy, N.M.P.M.,-Lea Counly, New Mexicos
ana

WHERSLE, Shell 1s tae ouaci wnd nolaesr of State of New
Mexleo oil ang cus leas2 No, B-1107 ¢z Septomber o, 1332, rrom
the State of Nuow dMexico, as Lessor, e Siell Yelrolewm Corporation,
as Lessee, coverins aneig oiaer lascs lile X2 8:/6 of Seetdon 1,

8%, N, M, P, M., Log Counly, New Mexlicoy

v
s

Tovmsily 19 Souwtn, d.nge -7

123 $1%1

WHSREI%, Phillips is the cwner and nolder of an oll and
gas leese dated fugust 7, 123, from Hd.crvey Culp, et al, as Lessor,

to B. L., Thorne, a8 Legsez, coveriny tiz NHu < NW, 4 ol Seetion 1y,

Township 12 Scuth, Rahgz 37 Sast, HEH 2, M., Lwed Sounty, Hew Fexleo;

and
WilsReAS, 10 1s the deslive of all of <ne oarvics hereto

.

that thnlg cgreeaent cover the W72 end ohe 8.4 of Seevlon 17,

Toymshiip 19 Souta, dnaze 37 Zand, Hoboe M., Lot Soenty, Naw MHoexleo

%
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as to dry gas and asgociated liquid hydrocarbons produced from a

geas woll, as defined by the New Mexico 04l Conservation Gommission L

within the vertical limits of the EBumont Gas Pool, as defined

in said Commission's Order No. R-520, sald arsa hereinafter being

~rafarred to as the "Pooled Proration Unit", and

WHEREAS, in order to comply with existing rules and
regulations governing gas well spacing and gas proration units, .
and to mcquire a gas allowable for the above desoribed'ppoleé z
proration unit, it 4s the desire of the parties hereto to pool
all leasehold and roynlty 1nterestg in order to.form one tract {-
or unit, and | N

WHEREAS, Qulf desiras to operete the pooled proration
unit es an entirety for the purpose of developing and producing
dry gas and assoclated liqgid hydrocarbons iﬁ acoordance with the
terms and provisions of this agreement,

. NOW, THERREFORE, in conpideration of ths premipes and
the mutual advantages offered by this agreement, it 1s mutually
covenanted and agreed by and between the parties hereto that the
pooled proration unit shall be developed and operated by Quif;“
its sugoeassors or assigns, for the production therefrom or»dry

uid hydrocarbone as an entirety, with the

understanding and agreecment that the dry gas and associated liquid.

| aﬁydrocarbona from the pooled proratienbunit ehall be allooated

among the separate tracts comprising said unit in the proportion
that the acreage interest contalned in eéoh of the traots bears
te %he enbirsc surface acreage of saild unit. There shall be no
iobligation on Qulf, or ites successors or asgsigns, to offset any
\gaa wéll 6r wells on separate component ttacts_in}o which;nuoh

‘pooled broration unit is now or may hersafter be divided; nor

- ghall Gulf, its successors or sssigns be required to separately

gas or assoclated liquid hydrocarbons by reason

'15>‘o£'%he diverse ownership of such produotion in and under azid
:'f’htract, but the lessee shall not be released from the obligation

" to protect said pooled proration unit from dralnage by any gas

Y4
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well or wells whilch may Lo drill

©Q

¢ offactting the suld tract,
Payment of reuvals under the terms of the leases hercinabove
mentioned and desceribed shall not be affected by thils agreement
exoept as may Le hercln otheiwlse provided, '

It is furthor agrecd thal the commencement, completion,
continued operatlion or proauction of 2 well or wells fur dry gas
and assocliated ligquid hydrocarpons on the pooled proration unit
shall be construed and conslaered as the commencement, completion,
continued ‘operation or production firom each and all of the tracts
wlthin énd bomprising paid pooléd éroration unit,

It ig the intention of thne partles hereto that this
agreement shall include and affect only dry gas and associated
liquid hydrocarbons produced through a gas well or gas vells as
defined by the New Mexlco 01l Conservatlon Comnlssion located on
the pooled proration unit and shall not include or affectlin any
mannexr whatsoever any of the production of hydrocarbons from any
o1l well located on the pooled tractls or any of the production

of hydrocarbons f{rom other than the Eumont Gas Pool as above

[&X

efined,

It 18 further agreed that all prod.ction of dry gas and
assoclated liquid hydrocarbons and dispcsal therecf shall be ln-
conformity with allocations made or fixed by any duly authorized
person or regulatory body under applicable Federal or State
statute. The provisicns of this agrecment shall be subject to all
applicable Federal ana State laws or executive orders, rules and
regﬁlations which affect the periformance ¢f any of the provisions
'ct this agreement, and no party hereto shall suffer a forfeiture
or be liable in damages for fallure tq comply with any of.the pro=-
visions of thils agreement if such compliance is prevented by, op
if such failure results from compliance with any such law, order,
rule or regulation. ‘ |

This agreecment shall be effective as of the date upon
which an allowable production allocated to the entire peoled

proration unit is flrst produced, c¢na shall remain in force end

Ld
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effect for a coerdol of one {1) gear el g0 leny thercalter as

wry gag, Wlth or wiche U sssocioten L0 Le nyarvcercbens, is pro-
Tuced from any part of sald cocled proratlon unit in peyling quane
tltles. It is furthcr provicdeo toat ofter the expirvetion of sedd
cne-year beriud, shoole the andt well o wells Le reclassifiled by
e Hew Mexdceo 031 Coascrvvaclon Crrmlssio:, v should the jpooled
aroration unit ceuse to procuce gas io saying quantilties fiom any
couae, this a:recment chill not termisabe, A0 within eix ()
nonths alter thoe Jate of eny such reclassificuation or cess2tion
of guen produection, Opuerator shiall cormence operatlons for the
p-vpose ol resiorin, wr.s prodwction from the uhit, in whicn event
this agreement shall raemain in full force and effect during the
weriod such vperavions are velng cillgently progecuted end 8o
long. thereaf ter s Cry gas, wilth or writhoul asscoclated liquid
aydroecerbons, is producad from suld wndt 1n paying quantloics,

IN WITNESS WHERLEQOKF, the partles nereto have execdted

‘Lhis '\g&‘ehrg }15 t(lm dny and year hcerein first above writien,

GULF OII CORPORATION [,

COMNI.J yai
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STATE OF hrYsg ¢

CHAVES
COUNTY OF WaRRant b

On tnlg Jg_/_ cay st _‘2?./2‘??./.‘.{5./_‘;_4_--._..-_-"’ 1358, before me

personally appearea _ W, g, SHELLSHEAR. ..+ tO me personally ‘};régwn,

who belng by me Gl swort dla say ViU e ie the - pttorney I 7
e of GUL{ OIL CORPORATION oand that the sedl offixed
IO saidinmstriment s tue cocpurale senl of suid corporatien, and

that saild instrument was slgned and sealed in behalf of said cor-
poravion by a.thnoclt,y of 1ve Dlare of Dlrectsrs, and the sald

- R OLIEL L SLICy ackncwlewred sald instmunent to be the
-...4—...—,.“«.)«..‘\1:11.-!.‘,. A S s e - 1 -

froe act ang veed of sala cocpouration.

3

IN WITNSESS WHERZOF, I havie herounto seb my hand and
ooeltixed my offlelal seal on thls, the day and year last above
Lwiliten, . :

\',.\\\\xlisggg,,i’- .
Ol 7,

) 0\ Y G Ny,
\‘l\\ %;-Ehi‘-{:“( Af//,'

Y (“(”I A /zé: /
SNl L e S /g

O Z

O R A A, 7D,

Suia0TAR YA 2 Nutary Pudlic In and for Terronl CuAaves
J 5

- . - [ D T

R BT LA PO County, Texas AMsw Hsrsco

2t O QT

PR 1 N S DT S

My ;ﬂég«.sfﬁsglonk e:spires:/c'—!'é/
l-“"~"|.|.ul“"'

STATE OF TRUA8 '} ‘
- COUNTY OF MIDLAND 5

o ' Bafore me, the undersfgned mithority, on this day personally
Je Va Lindsey, known to me to b6 the person whoso name ig aubscribed to the forew
going instrunent as Attorney in Fact for Shell 0il Company and acknowledged to
me that ho executed the same for the purposes and gonsideration thorein expressed,
and ns the fres act and deed of aaid Sheli 04l Company in tho capacity there

stated,

Gﬁeﬁ under sy hm& end sagl of office hisa ?3.9;. day of A/ V{';mu‘!;,-/ ,

Jéan Aking iCounty, Texus
{stery Public in a4 fop
bidland County, Tezas

i
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STATE OF OKLAUCH.
COUNTY QF WaASHINGICKN i

-

N R S .-.M..-.,,( ..ﬂJ,.
elng by me oLly sworrn f HEK is the
] ” uLVI ] - f‘, . .j' .:—'.A.- J' ,’\)I\!PAII\: F{_"Id

5T Thauroment ls bne Lorsoarate seal of
boaES shmes an grglen
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pooraticn, e SB0L Dol fnalia 4
o sald cm’;,or-n.,hn troanithor "_L},' 0 SN Y
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Bal0 corprration.,
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On this 277 ey of , abas Xt \.7 . La5%, vefore
e persenally iﬁ“?zl_ . 2 kn
¥

poaid cor-
in behall

Uty Leard of Directors, and
Zineniogces 83 lnneroment to

IN WEING3D WHERLOF, § have nercunte set my hand and
Y abovy
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CERTIFICATY OF APPROVAL

BY COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

GUL¥'S B, V. CULY "A"“mg 3 WELLe COMMUNITYZATION

There having been presented to the undersigned Commissioner of
Publlic Lands of the State of New Mexico for examination, the attached
Aglbbmv“b.Fnr,thp development and operation of acreage which is
described within the attached Agreement, dated  Decembex 26, 1957 ’
which has been executed or {s to be exocuLed by parties owning and
holding oil and gas leases and royalty interests in and under the
property described, and upon examinatlon of said Agreement, the Com-
missioner finds:

(a) That such agreement will tend to promote the
conservation of oll and gas and the better
utilization of reservolr energy in ssid area.

(b) That under the proposed agreement the State
of New Mexico will recelve its falr share of
the recoverable oll or gas in place under {ts
lands in the area.

{c) That each beneficliary Institution of the State
of New Mexlco will receive its falr and equi-

table share of the recoverable oil and gas
uitdder i1ts lands within the area.

{d) That such agreement Is in other respects for
the best interests of the state, with respect
to state lands,

- NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authorlty conferred upon me
under Sections 7-11- 39, 7-11-J0, 7-11=N41, 7-11=47, 7~11-48, New Mexico
Statutes Annotated 1953 Compilation, I, the undersigned, Commissioner
of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, for the purpose of more
properly conserving the oil and gas resources of the State, do hereby
consent to and approve the sald Agreement, and any leases embracing
lands of the State of New Mexico within the area shall be and the
same are hereby amended to conform with the terms thereof, and shall
remain in full force and effect according to the terms and conditions
of salid Agreement. Thls approval is subject to all of the provisions
of the aforesaid statutes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Approval 1ls executed,

with sesl afflxed, this _ 22¢h, day of Augugt 19 38.

PP A~

Commisslioner d?rdellcﬁfanaé
of the State of New Mexico

8




Coe oy /_‘.»T'&;;
; ¥ ; BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
: OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
| ;
; ’ .
; APPLICATION OF GULF OIL CORPORATION FOR 2
} i AN ORDER GRANTING AN EXCEPTION TO RULE , “
N 5 (a) OF THE SPECIAL RULKS AND REGULA- S (L 7
- TIONS FOR THE EUMONT GAS POOL AS SET NO«'/O

FORTH IN ORDER R-520 FOR THE ESTABLISH-
MENT OF A NON-STANDARD 477.19 ACRE GAS
PRORATION UNIT CONSISTING OF THE N/2
AND SE/4 OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 19
SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO, AND TBE POOLING OF THE INTERESTS
THEREIN OF THE (GAS RIGHTS WITHIN THE
VERTICAL LIMITS OF THE EUMONT GAS POOL,

Comes now the Applicant, Gulf 01l Corporation, hereinafter re-
ferred to as "Gulf", and states to the Commission the following facts:

1. That heretofore, on December 26, 1957, Gulfl entered into a

F-i R certain Gas Pooling'Agreement by and vetween Phillips Petroleum Company,

hereinafter referred to as "Phillips", and Shell 0il Company, hereinafter

referred to as "Shell", as Non-Operators, and Gulf, as Operator, said

pooling agreement covering 477.19 acres consisting of the N/2 and SE/4

of Section 19, Townshilp 19 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County,

New Mexlco, and being effective as to gas and assoclated liquid hydro-

o n the vertical limits of the Eumont Gas Pool through
Gulf's B. V. Culp "A" Well No. 3, located 1980 feet from the North and
West lines of Section 19, above described, Said Gas Pooling Agreement
has been designated B. V. Culp (NCT--A) Eumont G;s Unit No. 1.

2., Gulf's B, V. Culp "A" Well No. 3, the Unit Well which was
completed on February 14, 1956, as a gas-o0il dual well producing gas from

the Eumont Gas Pool and oil from the Monument Oil Pool, is located 660

A O S B M R

feet North of the South boundary line of the NW/4, necessitating an ex-

e e
vty

ception to Rule 5 (a) of Order R-520, but is otherwlse favorably situated

£

to effectively drain the N/2 and SE/4 of Section 19, above described, com-

prising the B. V. Culp (NCT-A) Eumont Gas Unit No. 1.

3. Lease interests in the SE/U4 of Section 19, above described,
are State Leases A-1543 and B-1167 owned and held by Gulf and Shell, re-
spectively, and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New

Mexico has heretofore endorsed his approval of the aforesaid Gas Pooling




Agreement on August 12, 1958,

t , 4, Phillips is the owner and holder of an oil and gas lease
; S dated August 7, 1928, from Harvey Culp, et ux, et al, covering the NW/4
} '/ ' f i NW/4 (Lot 1) of Section 19, above described, and all royalty interest
l owners in and undér sald lease have executed ratifications and consents
] o : to the

5. Thét Gulf 1is the owner and holder of an oil and gas lease , , ) 3
dated May 6, 1926, from Baxter V. Culp, et ux, covefing,‘among,other
lands, the NE/U4, the E/2 NW/4 and SW/L NW/L4 (Lot 2) of Section 19, above
described; that royalty Ilnterests in sald lease are extremely diversi-
fied and contain both divided and un@iVided interests; that Gulf has
heretofore mailed to all royalty owners a copy of said Gas Pooling Agree-
ment and in gdod faith requested each of them to ratify and consent to
said agreement; that a majority in interest of sald royalty owners have

heretofore ratified said agreement and consented to the proposed pooling

of gas and assoclated liquid hydrocarbons within the vertical limits of

the Eumont Gas Pool; that some royalty owners, owning a minority of the
royalty interests in the N/2 of said Section 19, have failed to reply
or have withheld their.cénsent and ratification; and that coples of this

Application have been mailed to all royalty owners who have not con-

sented to and ratified the aforesaid Gas Pooling Agreement. ‘ % '

April 25, 1956, the SW/4 NW/U4 (Lot 2), the E/2 NW/4 and the NE/4 of Sec-
tion 19, above described, all of which is covered by Gulf's Baxter V.

Culp Lease, described hereinabove, was dedicated to a non-standard prora-
tion unit in the Eumont Gas Pool ascribed to Gulf's B, V. Culp "A" Well
No. 3, and pursuant to said order all royalty owners in Culf‘'s Baxter V,
Culp Lease have since been receiving their proportionate shares of the

gas and assoclated liquid hydrocarbons.

R R A )

7. By virtue of Section 65-3-11 (10) and 65-3-14 (c), New Mexico

Statutes 1953 Annotated, the Commission has the power to fix the spacing
of weils and to require pooling if under the enforcement of a uniform
spacing plan or proration unit the smallness or shape of separately owned

tracts would otherwlse deprive or tend to deprive the owners of such tracts

-
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the opportunity to recover their jJjust and eqﬁitable share of the oil or
gas in the pool; that in Order No. R-520 the Commission fiied the spacing
of gas wells on a standard unit in the Eumont Gas Pool at dne well for
each 640 acre Section; that Phillips' lease contains less than 40 acres;
that Shell's State Lease No. B-1167 contains 80 acres; and that Gulf's
State iease No. A-1543 also contains 80 acres; that all contiguous lands in
the SW/4 of Section 19 and in Sections 17, 18, 20, 29 and 30 in Township
‘19‘South, Range 37>East, and in Sections 13, 24 and 25 in Township 19
South, Range 36 East, aré committed to gas wells producing out of the
Eumont Gas Pool; and that the féilure of the Commission to confirm the'_
commitment of all lands to the B. V. Culp (NCT-A) Eumont Gas Unit No. i,
and the fallure of the Commission to redﬁire the pooling of all royalty
interests within the N/2 and SE/4 of Section 19, above described, would
deprive or tend to deprive the owners:of tracté in Section 19, above
described, of ﬁhe opportunity to recover their Jjust énd equltable share
of the gas and associated liquid hydrocarbons In the Eumont Gas Pool,

WHEREFORE APPLICANT REQUESTS that the Commisslon enter 1its order

B R S Y

granting an exception to Rule 5 (a) of the Speclal Rules and Regulations
™

f the Eumont Gas Pool as set forth in Order R-520 for the'establishment

¢

f a 477.19 acre non-standard gas proration unit consisting of the N/2

o]

”aﬁd'SE/ﬁ of Section 19, Township 19 South, Range 37 East and approving

the B, V. Culp (NCT-A) Eumont Gas Unit No. 1. %
APPLICANT FURTHER REQUESTS that the Commission enter its order .

requiring the pooling of all royalty interests whose owners have not

ratified or consented to the B, V. Culp {(NCT-A) Eumont Gas Unit No, 1,

Respectfully submitted,

GULF OIL CORPORATION

By A W/(Wm %‘%@/




